egulatory Consultants, Inc.

401 Interstate Boulevard Sarasota, Florida 34240 Telephone (941) 371-8499 Fax (941) 379-2828 RegCon401@aol.com

July 10, 1998

Director, Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

980888-BU

DOCUMENT REMOVER -DATE

07386 JUL 138

ORIGINAL

Dear Director,

Enclosed is an original and 5 copies of the Initial Application for Quick Take Amendment for Rampart Utilities, Inc. to extend its territory to serve the Pilgrim United Chruch of Christ. The application will amend the Wastewater Certificate No. 497-S only.

Within 7 days the utility will be mailing notices to the governing body of the county and municipality, the regional planning council designated by the Clean Water Act, all water or wastewater utilities, the office of Public Counsel, the Commission's Director of Records and Reporting, the appropriate regional office of the Department of Environmental Protection and the appropriate Water Management District, as well as to each customer. Also, within 7 days the utility will cause the notice to be published once in the Charlotte Sun Herald. Copies of the notice and the applicable affidavits will be submitted to the Commission within 15 days of the application.

In accordance with Rule 25-30.036(3), F.A.C., the Follow-Up Application will be filed within 45 days after the completion of the noticing requirements.

Should you have any questions, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Nance L. Gut Associate

cc: Jeanne Smith

Enclosures



# **RAMPART UTILITIES, INC.**

## FRANCHISE EXTENSION TO PILGRIM UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST

### INITIAL APPLICATION FOR QUICK TAKE AMENDMENT

Pursuant to Section 367-045, Florida Statutes Rule 25-30.036(2), Florida Administrative Code

REGULATORY CONSULTANTS, INC 401 Interstate Blvd. Sarasota, Florida 34240 Phone: (941) 371-8499 Fax: (941) 379-2828 email: RegCon401@aol.com

07386 JUL IS #

#### INITIAL APPLICATION FOR QUICK TAKE AMENDMENT Pursuant to Section 367.045, Florida Statutes Rule 25-30.036(2), Florida Administrative Code

TO: Director, Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

UTILITY:	RAMPART UTILITIES. INC.		
PRIMARY CONTACT:	Theodore C. Steffens, Court-Appointed Receiver		
(941) 388-3585	(941) 388-5526		
Phone No.	Fax No.		
	400 Madison Drive Suite #2	200	
	Mailing Address		
Sarasota.	Florida	34236	
City	State	Zip Code	

The undersigned hereby advises the Commission that amendment of Wastewater Certificate No. 497-S is approved pursuant to Rule 25-30.036(2), Florida Administrative Code, for the following reasons:

A. The proposed new territory will not exceed 25 equivalent residential connections at the time the territory is built out.

B. To the best of my knowledge:

- There is no other utility in the area of the proposed new territory willing and capable of providing reasonably adequate service to the territory.
- (2) The person(s) or business(es) requesting water or wastewater service have demonstrated to the utility that service is necessary because:
  - (a) a private well is contaminated or dry,
  - (b) a septic tank has failed, or
  - (c) service is otherwise not available.
- C. A completed Follow-Up Application will be filed in accordance with Rule 25-30.0.36(3), F.A.C., within 45 days after completing the noticing requirements specified in Rule 25-30.030, F.A.C.

#### AFFIDAVIT

I, Theodore C. Steffens, Court-Appointed Receiver do solemnly swear or affirm that the facts stated in the foregoing application are true and correct.

BY: Officer's Signatu Theodore C. Steffens Officer's Name (Typed) Court-Appointed Receiver

Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>9th day</u> of July, 1998 Theodore C. Steffens is personally known to me.



JEANNE SMITH ISSION / CC463883 EXPIRES ay 15, 1999 BONDED THEN AN INSURANCE

Kinn Notary Public

#### RAMPART UTILITIES, INC.

Franchise Extension to Pilgrim United Church of Christ Initial Application for Quick Take Amendment Statement "A"

#### MAXIMUM NUMBER OF EQUIVALENT RESIDENTIAL CONNECTIONS

Please be advised that by extending Rampart Utilities, Inc.'s franchise to provide wastewater service to the Pilgrim United Church of Christ, it will not exceed the maximum of 25 equivalent residential connections at the time the extended territory is built out. Below is the estimated number of ERC's that will be served.

#### PILGRIM UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST

Number of seats in sanctuary	Wastewater 431
Estimated Daily Flows, per seat	x <u>3</u> gpd
Estimated Gallons Per Day	1,293 gpd
Divided by Single Family Daily Flows	<u>190</u> gpd
Estimated ERC's for Church	ERC's

THEODORE C. STEFFENS Court-Appointed Receiver

#### RAMPART UTILITIES, INC.

Franchise Extension to Pilgrim United Church of Christ Initial Application for Quick Take Amendment Statement "B"

#### AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Upon investigation and to the best of my knowledge there is no other utility in the area of the proposed extension that is willing or able to provide reasonably adequate wastewater service to the Pilgrim United Church of Christ.

Efforts to extend Charlotte County Utilities wastewater collection facilities to the site were unsuccessful.

The Pilgrim United Church of Christ has demonstrated to the utility that wastewater service from Rampart Utilities, Inc. is necessary because service is not available otherwise.

THEODORE C. STEFFENS Court-Appointed Receiver